

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3100 OF 2025

Between:

V. RAMCHANDER GOUD, Son of Justice V. Eswaraiah, Occupation. Advocate,
resident of Plot No.29 Et 30, Gunrock Enclave, Secunderabad, Telangana State.
Petitioner

AND

1. IMTIAZ AHMED KHAN, Chief Executive Officer of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Rajiv Gandhi International Cricket Stadium, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.
2. SARDAR DALJEET SINGH, Incharge President/Vice President of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Rajiv Gandhi International Cricket Stadium, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.
3. T BASAVA RAJU, Joint Secretary of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri M. Hareesh Kumar, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents herein for deliberate and willful disobedience of the order passed by this Court in I.A. No.1 of 2025 in W.P. No.3913 of 2025 dated 04.03.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M. Hareesh Kumar, Advocate for the petitioner, made the following;

ORDER:

This Contempt case is filed complaining non-implementation of the order, dated 04.03.2025 passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.3913 of 2025.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the Registry is directed to issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to why they should not be punished under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, for non-compliance of the aforesaid order, by filing a counter-affidavit on or before 05.12.2025, failing which, they shall appear before this Court on that date at 10:30 A.M.

It is made clear that if the counter-affidavit is not filed on the date specified, the same shall not be accepted without payment of costs of Rs.10,000/- to the Registrar (Judicial) by the respondents.

List on 05.12.2025 at 10:30 A.M.

You viz;

1. IMTIAZ AHMED KHAN, Chief Executive Officer of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Rajiv Gandhi International Cricket Stadium, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.
2. SARDAR DALJEET SINGH, Incharge President/Vice President of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Rajiv Gandhi International Cricket Stadium, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.
3. T BASAVA RAJU, Joint Secretary of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on **05-12-2025 at 10:30 A.M.**, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

SD/-N.CHANDRA SHEKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Chief Judge, City Civil Court, Hyderabad. (BY Spl. Messenger in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondents and to return to this Court before 05.12.2025)
2. IMTIAZ AHMED KHAN, Chief Executive Officer of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Rajiv Gandhi International Cricket Stadium, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.
3. SARDAR DALJEET SINGH, Incharge President/Vice President of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Rajiv Gandhi International Cricket Stadium, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039.
4. T BASAVA RAJU, Joint Secretary of The Hyderabad Cricket Association, Uppal, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 039. (2 to 4 BY SPEED POST along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
6. The Section Officer, New Filing Section (OS wing), High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad
7. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

NBK,J

DATE: 07-11-2025

NOTE: LIST ON 05-12-2025
AT 10:30 A.M.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

C.C. NO. 3100 of 2025

